
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Committee Services – Tel: 01303 853369/853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday, 26 June 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 4 July 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

To: To all members of the Licensing Sub Committee

The sub-committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time 
and place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the sub-committee who wish to have information on any 
matter arising on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are 
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies of absence 

2.  Declarations of interest 

Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI)
b) other significant interests (OSI)
c) voluntary announcements of other interests

3.  Declarations of lobbying 

Members should complete the enclosed yellow form and return it to the 
Committee Administrator at the meeting.

4.  Sunny Sands Kiosk - Application for Premise Licence (Pages 3 - 46)

Report DCL/17/06 attached.  

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@shepway.gov.uk
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 July 2017

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Report Number     DCL/17/06

To:                        Licensing Sub-Committee
Date:                     4 July 2017
Status:                  Non-Executive Decision 
Head of service: Dr Sarah Robson 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISE LICENCE AT SUNNY 
SANDS KIOSK, THE STADE, FOLKESTONE HARBOUR, 
FOLKESTONE, KENT

            
SUMMARY:  This report sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to 
consider in determining a premise licence. The licensing committee is the 
Licensing Authority acting in a role formally taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, 
therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in 
the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers 
included in this report 

REASONS FOR DETERMINATION:
The Committee is obliged to determine the application with a view of promoting 
the licensing objectives. In making its decision the Committee must also have 
regard to all the representations made and the evidence it hears. The Committee 
is obliged to have regard to the national guidance and the Council’s own licensing 
policy.

DETERMINATION:
The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to:
1. Note the contents of Report DCL/17/06
2. Determine the application. The options for determining the application 

are set out in section 5 below. 

This report will be made 
public on 26 June 2017

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 Part 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of 
alcohol on and off the premise and other licensable activities must be 
authorised by a premise licence.

2. APPLICATION

2.1 An application has been made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
Premise Licence by Richard Ruebsamen on behalf of Sunny Sands Kiosk 
Ltd.

2.2 The application is in relation to Sunny Sands Kiosk.

2.3 The application is for the sale of alcohol between the hours of 10.00am 
and 20.30pm Monday to Sunday.

2.4 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

2.5 The applicant is mindful of his responsibilities and has received copies of 
the objections (see Appendix 2).  Within the licence application he has 
detailed how he promotes the four licensing objectives.  

3. OBSERVATIONS

3.1 The Committee must take such steps, as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives:
 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public Safety
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm

Any further steps the applicant intends to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives can been found on part M of the application form 
attached and are reflected in 2.5 above.

4. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 The comments received from the Responsible Authorities are set out in 
the table below:

Responsible Authority Comments

Environmental Health  
(Commercial)

No objections

Kent Fire & Rescue Officer No objections
Child Protection Agency No objections
Planning Officer No objections 
Kent Police No objections.                                                 
Environmental Health (Pollution) No objections

Page 4



           

 4.2 4 representations have been received from other interested parties by the 
Licensing Authority regarding the application. These objections can be 
found in Appendix 2.

5. OPTIONS

5.1 The licensing sub-committee has the following options:
a) Grant the licence as requested.
b) Modify the licence, by adding conditions.
c) Reject whole or part of the application.

5.2 The committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 
reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 
desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote the 
licensing objectives.

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting:

Arthur Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Telephone: 01303 853242
Email: arthur.atkins@shepway.gov.uk

No published documents have been relied upon in the preparation of the 
report.

Appendices:
Appendix 1. Application for premise licence (Pages 7 - 34)
Appendix 2. Relevant Representations (Pages 35 - 43)
.

Page 5

mailto:arthur.atkins@shepway.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Shepway District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
4 July 2017

Declarations of Lobbying

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to indicate if they have been 
lobbied, and if so, how they have been (i.e., letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect 
of the applications below:

Application No. Type of lobbying

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

..............................

SIGNED: ................................................

When completed, please return this form to the Committee Administrator at 
the meeting.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sunny Sands Kiosk - Application for Premise Licence
	Sunny Sands Premise Application
	Emden
	Herrington
	Robson
	Stone
	Tipping
	Lobbying Form






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Licensing Sub-Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Present Councillors Len Laws, Michael Lyons and Roger Wilkins

Apologies for Absence None

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services 
Officer), Paul James (Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
David Kelly (Legal Services Manager), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Briony Williamson 
(Licensing Officer (Caravan Sites))

Others Present:

12. Election of Chairman

Councillor Michael Lyons was elected Chairman for the meeting.

13. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Sunny Sands Kiosk - Application for Premise Licence

Report DCL/17/06 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider in 
determining a premise licence. The licensing committee is the Licensing 
Authority acting in a role formally taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, therefore, 
not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in the 
capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers 
included in this report.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report to the 
sub-committee highlighting that there had been no objections to the application 
from the necessary responsible authorities and the application was therefore 
before the sub-committee to determine.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 July 2017

2

The sub-committee also took into account evidence from 4 representations that 
had been received regarding the application.

The sub-committee heard evidence from the applicants who answered 
questions from members paying particular attention to the following:

 CCTV is installed internally on the premises;
 There will be a Designated Premise Supervisor on site at all times as is 

practically possible, this is not a legal requirement but the applicants feel 
strongly about this;

 This is a beach site so ID is not always available but the applicants will 
be working as part of the Challenge 25 scheme and are confident that 
they will adhere to the age limit for the purchase of alcohol.

 There is a staff toilet on-site but there is no intention to open this up for 
members of the public during the day as there are facilities in the vicinity. 
They are happy to allow customers to use the facilities in the evening if 
the public toilets have been closed.

Both the officer and applicants were asked to sum up followed by the sub-
committee retiring to consider the application.

Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins
Seconded by Councillor Len Laws and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report DCL/17/06.
2. To allow the sale of alcohol between the hours of 10.00am and 

20.30pm Monday to Sunday following consideration of the 4 
Licensing Objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder.
 Ensuring public safety.
 The prevention of public nuisance.
 The protection of children from harm.

subject to the following conditions:

 CCTV to be installed outside of the licensed premises.
 The supply of alcohol is granted for On Sales only, for 

consumption on the licensed premises.

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0)


